SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13G/A (Rule 13d-102)

INFORMATION TO BE INCLUDED IN STATEMENTS FILED PURSUANT TO RULES 13d-1(b), (c) AND (d) AND AMENDMENTS THERETO FILED PURSUANT TO 13d-2

AMENDMENT NO. 12

- -----

APRIL 30, 2004

CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX TO DESIGNATE THE RULE PURSUANT TO WHICH THIS SCHEDULE IS FILED:

[x] Rule 13d-1(b) [] Rule 13d-1(c)
[] Rule 13d-1(d)

AUTODESK, INC.

(Name of Issuer)

COMMON STOCK

(Title of Class of Securities)

052769106

(CUSIP Number)

CUSIP Number 052769106

1) NAME OF REPORTING PERSON

S.S. OR I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NO. OF ABOVE PERSON

J. & W. SELIGMAN & CO. INCORPORATED 13-3043476

2) CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP

(a) / /

(b) / x /

3) SEC USE ONLY

4) CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION

DELAWARE

(5) SOLE VOTING POWER -0-

NUMBER OF SHARES

BENEFICIALLY OWNED (6) SHARED VOTING POWER 5,328,592*

BY EACH REPORTING

PERSON WITH (7) SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER

(8) SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 5,328,592*

9) AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON

5,328,592*

10) CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES / /

11) PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (9)

4.54%

12) TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

IA, CO

J. & W. Seligman & Co. Incorporated (JWS), as investment adviser for Seligman Communications and Information Fund, Inc. (the Fund), may be deemed to beneficially own the shares reported herein by the Fund. Accordingly, the shares reported herein by JWS include those shares separately reported herein by the Fund.

.....

CUSIP Number 05276 1) NAME OF REPORTING S.S. OR I.R.S.		OF ABOVE PERS	ON	
WILLIAM	WILLIAM C. MORRIS			
2) CHECK THE APPROP	RIATE BOX IF A MEM	BER OF A GROU	P	
			(a) / / (b) / x /	
3) SEC USE ONLY				
4) CITIZENSHIP OR I	LACE OF ORGANIZATI	ON		
UNITED S	TATES			
NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH	(5) SOLE VOTING PC	WER	-0-	
	(6) SHARED VOTING	POWER	5,328,592*	
	(7) SOLE DISPOSITI	VE POWER	-0-	
	(8) SHARED DISPOSI	TIVE POWER	5,328,592*	
9) AGGREGATE AMOUNT	BENEFICIALLY OWNE	D BY EACH REP	ORTING PERSON	
5,328,592*				
10) CHECK BOX IF TH	E AGGREGATE AMOUNT	IN ROW (9) E	XCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES / /	
11) PERCENT OF CLAS	S REPRESENTED BY A	MOUNT IN ROW		
4.54% 12) TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON			4.54%	
IN				
* William C. Morris, as the owner of a majority of the outstanding voting securities of J. & W. Seligman & Co. Incorporated (JWS), may be deemed to beneficially own the shares reported herein by JWS. Accordingly, the shares reported herein by William C. Morris include those shares separately reported herein by JWS.				

CUSIP Number 052769106 1) NAME OF REPORTING PERSON S.S. OR I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NO. OF ABOVE PERSON			
Seligman Communications & Information Fund, Inc. 13-31544499			
2) CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP			
(a) / / (b) / x /			
3) SEC USE ONLY			
4) CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION Maryland			
(5) SOLE VOTING POWER -0- NUMBER OF SHARES			
BENEFICIALLY OWNED (6) SHARED VOTING POWER 3,609,000 BY EACH REPORTING			
PERSON WITH (7) SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER -0-			
(8) SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 3,609,000			
9) AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON			
3,609,000			
10) CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES / /			
11) PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (9)			
3.07%			
12) TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON			
IC			

Item 1(a) Name of Issuer:

AUTODESK, INC.

Item 1(b) Address of Issuer's Principal Executive Offices:

111 MCINIS PARKWAY SAN RAFAEL CA 94903

Item 2(a) Name of Person Filing:

- (1) J. & W. SELIGMAN & CO. INCORPORATED (JWS)
- (2) WILLIAM C. MORRIS (Mr. Morris)
- (3) SELIGMAN COMMUNICATIONS & INFORMATION FUND, INC. (the Fund)

Item 2(b) Address or Principal Business Office or, if none, Residence:

100 PARK AVENUE NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

Item 2(c) Citizenship:

- (1) DELAWARE CORPORATION
- (2) UNITED STATES
- (3) MARYLAND

Item 2(d) Title of Class of Securities:

COMMON STOCK

Item 2(e) CUSIP Number:

052769106

JWS is an investment adviser in accordance with Rule 13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(E). Mr. Morris is a control person of JWS in accordance with Rule 13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(G). The Fund is an Investment Company registered under Section 8 of the Investment Company Act of 1940.

Item 4 Ownership.

Incorporated by reference to Items (5)-(9) and (11) of the cover page pertaining to each reporting person.

JWS, as investment adviser for the Fund, may be deemed to beneficially own the shares reported herein by the Fund. Accordingly, the shares reported herein by JWS include those shares separately reported herein by the Fund.

Mr. Morris, as the owner of a majority of the outstanding voting securities of JWS, may be deemed to beneficially own the shares reported herein by JWS. Accordingly, the shares reported herein by Mr. Morris include those shares separately reported herein by JWS.

Item 5 Ownership of Five Percent or Less of a Class.

[X]

Item 6 Ownership of More than Five Percent on Behalf of Another Person.

The shares reported herein by JWS include those shares separately reported herein by the Fund.

Item 7 Identification and Classification of the Subsidiary which acquired the security being reported on by the Parent Holding Company.

NOT APPLICABLE

Item 8 Identification and Classification of Members of the Group.

NOT APPLICABLE

Item 9 Notice of Dissolution of Group.

NOT APPLICABLE

Item 10 Certification

By signing below I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the securities referred to above were acquired in the ordinary course of business and were not acquired for the purpose of and do not have the effect of changing or influencing the control of the issuer of such securities and were not acquired in connection with or as a participant in any transaction having such purpose or effect.

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

DATE: MAY 10, 2004

J. & W. SELIGMAN & CO. INCORPORATED

BY /s/ THOMAS G. ROSE

Name: THOMAS G. ROSE

Title: Senior Vice President, Finance

/s/ Frank J. Nasta

- -----

Frank J. Nasta, as

Attorney-in-fact for William C. Morris

SELIGMAN COMMUNICATIONS & INFORMATION FUND, INC.

BY /s/ THOMAS G. ROSE

Name: THOMAS G. ROSE Title: Vice President

EXHIBIT

- 7.1 Agreement of Joint Filing between J. & W. Seligman & Co. Incorporated, William C. Morris and Seligman Communications & Information Fund, Inc. dated MAY 10, 2004.
- 7.2 Power of Attorney for William C. Morris